IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA ISSUE CAPIAS
VS. CASE NUMBER:
SANO:
SHELLIE N. ZIMMERMAN
/
INFORMATION

COUNT 1: PERJURY IN OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ANGELA B.
COREY, STATE ATTORNEY for the Fourth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, pursuant to
Executive Order of the Governor 12-72, and as such Prosecuting Attorney for this Court, through
the undersigned designated Assistant State Attorney, charges that:

COUNT 1: IN THE COUNTY OF SEMINOLE, STATE OF FLORIDA, on April 20, 2012,
SHELLIE N. ZIMMERMAN, did knowingly make a false statement, which she did not believe
to be true, under oath in an official proceeding, to wit: the Bond Hearing of George Zimmerman,
regarding a material matter, contrary to the provisions of Section 837.02(1), Florida Statutes.

ANGELA B. COREY
STATE ATTORNEY

I hereby state under oath that I am instituting this prosegution in good faith, and ¥jcertify that I
have received testimony under oath from the matW or wi;jsses for fense(s).
(i : / :
John I/ Guy _ A
Desfonated Assistant State Attorney

foy'the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit
Florida Bar No. 971758

Personally appeared before me, Designated Assistant State Attorney John I. Guy, who is personaily known
to me, who being first duly sworn, says that this prosecution is instituted in good faith, and certifies that testimony
under oath has been received from the material witness or witnesses for the offense(s), and says that the allegations
as set forth in the foregoing information are based upon facts that have been swom to as true and which, if true,
would constitute the offense(s) therein charged. Sworn to and subscribed before me this 11th day of June, 2012.

YR Lesp S

Sigature of Notary
SWH,  JENNIFER WEIGEL Jennifer Weigel
E Wt Commission # DD 1000221 Name of Notary

AL Expires June 10, 2014
VABEEee  Bonded Tru Tray Faln lnsurance 800-385-7019




Probable Cause Affidavit in Support of Capias for Shellie Nichole Zimmerman:

Your affiant, T.C. O'Steen, is an Investigator with the State Attorney’s Office
Fourth Judicial Circuit, and has over thitty-five years of law enforcement experience.
Your affiant was appointed by State Attorney Angela B. Corey, who was assigned under
Executive Order of the Governor 12-72. '

On April 20, 2012, your Affiant was present when Shellie Nichole Zimmerman
testified under oath at a Bond Hearing in State of Florida v. George Zimmerman, Case #
2012-1083. Shellie Nichole Zimmerman is the wife of George Zimmerman. The Hearing
was conducted in the Seminole County Courthouse in Sanford, Florida. The Honorable
Kenneth R. Lester presided over the Hearing. Your affiant has also reviewed the official
transcript of that Bond Heating.

Sheliie Zimmerman appeared af the Hearing by phone, and identified herself as
Shellie Nichole Zimmerman. Prior to providing any testimony, Shellie Zimmerman was
administered the oath to tell the truth by Notary Public Leandra Gallego.

During Shellie Zimmerman's testimony and before any specific questions about
her finances, her husband's attorney, Mark O'Mara explained to Shellie Zimmerman
that he wanted her to advise the Court about her financial circumstances. Mr. O'Mara
then asked Shellie Zimmerman several questions about her finances. Specifically, the
following dialogue occurred between Mr. O'Mara and Shellie Zimmerman (Transcript,
page 15).

Q. Other major assets that you have which you can liquidate reasonably to assist
in coming up with money for a bond? '

A. None that | know of.

Q. | have discussed with you the pending motion to have your husband George
declared indigent for cost, have | not? -

A. Yes, you have.

Q. And is - - are you of any financial means where you can assist in those costs?

A. Uhm, not - - not that I'm aware of.

Q: | understand that you do have other family members-present with you, and I'll
ask some more questions of them, but have you had discussions with them of at
least trying to pull together some funds to accomplish a bond?

A We have discussed that —-
Q: Okay
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A: ——trying to pull together the members of the family to scrape up anything that
we possibly can.

During cross examination by Assistant State Attorney Bernie de la Rionda,
Shellie Zimmerman was again guestioned about her finances. Specifically, the following
dialogue occurred between Mr. de la Rionda and Shellie Zimmerman (Transcript, pages
26 & 27): '

Q. And you mentioned also, in terms of the ability of your husband to make a
bond amount, that you all had no money, is that correct?

A. To my knowledge, that is correct.

Q: Were you aware of the website that Mr. Zimmerman or somebody on his
behalf created?

A: I'm aware of that website.

Q: How much money is in that website right now? How much money as a result
of that website was --- . :

A: Currently, | do not know.

Q: Do you have any estimate as to how much money has already been obtained
or collected?

A | do not.

Your Affiant has obtained official copies of Insight Credit Union records of
George Zimmerman, Shellie Zimmerman and George Zimmerman's sister. The records
show that Shellie Zimmerman transferred more than $74,000 from George
Zimmerman's account to her account from Aprii 16, 2012 to April 19, 2012. The
transfers were in the amounts of $9,990 (4 times), $9,999 (2), and $7,500 (2).

While George Zimmerman was in custody in the Seminole County Jail he spoke
to Shellie Zimmerman on the telephone. The calls were recorded and both parties were
informed they were being recorded.

Your Affiant has reviewed numerous recorded jail phone calls between Shellie
Zimmerman and George Zimmerman made before April 20, 2012, wherein the two of
them discuss his financial circumstances and the transferring of money from George
Zimmerman's account to the accounts of Shellie Zimmerman and George Zimmerman’s
sister. Excerpts from some of the telephone calls are detailed below:
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On April 15, 2012 the following call took place:
« Call# 18568099 @1529:

George Zimmerman: Um, I'm trying to think, cause you re going to take out
$10 and keep it with you in cash, right?

Shellie Zimmerman: Yeah like $9

Georgé Zimmerman: Let's just say about $10. I'm wondering you have more
than $10, right? .

Shellie Zimmerman: Not with me

George Zimmerman: You don't have access to more than $107
Shellie Zimmerman: | do. | have access fo, yeah

George Zimmerman: In your account’? |

Shellie Zimmerman: Yeah |

On two such calis, on April 16, 2012, Shellie Zimmerman is present with George
Zimmerman'’s sister at the credit union when they discuss the transferring of money
from George Zimmerman's account, '

» Call# 18577856 @ 1426:

George Zimmerman: in my account do | have at least $1007
Shellie Zimmerman: No

George Zimmerman: How close am 12

Shellie Zimmerman: There’s iike $8. $8.60

George Zimmerman: So fotal everything how much are we looking
at? _

Shellie Zimmerman: Um, like $155

« Call# 18579780 @ 1632:

George Zimmerman: if the bond is $50, pay the 15. If it's more than 15, just
pay 10% to the bondsman.

Shellie Zimmerman: You don't want me to pay $1007
George Zimmerman: Hell no.

Shellie Zimmerman: All right just think about it.
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George Zimmerman: | will
Shellie Zimmerman: That's what it's for.

The credit union records further revealed that Shellie Zimmerman withdrew

$18,000, in amounts of $9,000 two times, on April 16, 2012 from her account at the
credit union.

On Aprit 19, 2012, George Zimmerman and Shellie Zimmerman spoke on the
telephone and talked about Shellie taking money from the safety deposit box.

« Call # 18608875 @ 09.36:

Sheliie Zimmerman: Yeah, | think I'm gonna go to the bank today and get
more cash, too.

- George Zimmerman: Okay.
| Shellie Zimmerman: And then I'm, | might take what | put in the box out also.
George Zimmerman: okay, well - |
Shellie Zimmerman: Or do you want me to leave it there?
‘George Zimmerman: Um — N

Shellie Zimmerman: It's up to you, Ken was just saymg | should probab!y
have as much cash as possible.

George Zimmerman: That's true, but | feel safer with the gift cards. Uh, and |
don't want you having too much on you, that, that, that’s

Shellie Zimmerman: Mm, hmm

George Zimmerman: safety issué, you know

Sheliie Zimmerman: Yeah, of coursé. | have, well, remember, | went -~
George Zimmerman: yeah -—

Shellie Zimmerman: fo our other one and got that out.

George Zimmerman: Yep.

Shellie Zimmerman: So, | have like $13, $15

The Insight Credit Union records for George Zimmerman's sister’s account reveal
that more than $47,000 was transferred from George Zimmerman's account to his
sister's account from April 16, 2012 to April 17, 2012.-
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The jail calls also reveal George Zimmerman instructing Shellie Zimmerman to
“pay off all the bills,” including an American Express bill and a Sam’s Club card.

The Insight Credit Union records also reveal that on April 24, 2012, after George
Zimmerman was released from jail on bond, Shellie Zimmerman transferred more than
$85,500 from her account back to George Zimmerman's account.

On June 6, 2012, your Affiant met with an assistant branch manager of Insight
Credit Union. The assistant branch manager explained that she met with Shellie
Zimmerman, who she knew as a customer, on April 16, 2012 at the Insight Credit Union
branch located in Seminole County, Florida. During that meeting, the assistant branch
manager assisted Shellie Zimmerman in fransferring control of George Zimmerman's
account to Shellie Zimmerman. During a portion of the meeting, Shellie Zimmerman had
George Zimmerman on the telephone, and the assistant branch manager spoke directly
to him about the fransfer. - '

The facts mentioned in this Affidavit are not a complete recitation of all the
pertinent facts and evidence in this case but only are presented for a determination of

Probable Cause for Perjury. -
‘ o r
By: Mz

investigator T.C. O’Steen, Affiant

Sworn to -and subscribed before me
This 11" day of June 2012.
Chundpduad
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Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

gﬂ\*%& JENNIFERV‘;!}{_E{_JGDEL_O00221
issi ires: : SR EE Commission
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